CLAUSING CORPORATION
SERVICE CENTER

811 EISENHOWER DR. SOUTH

GOSHEN, INDIANA 46526

"No. MNP78

PARTS PRICE LIST
ATLAS 6" and 12” LATHES,
METAL CUTTING SAWS
Cancels all previous price lists. Prices and quotations

are subject to change without notice. Parts are F.0.B.
factory, Goshen, Ind:ana :

FEBRUARY, 1978 |

ertten authonzatlon must be obtained before return—
ing merchandise.

PART NO.-

NAME

PRINTED IN USA

PRICE | PART NO. NAME PRICE | PART NO. NAME PRICE
DR i SR Ie ; e i
 BD1-16 - Bearing.......... 360 | M1-243X Gear Assy 0T .. 59.31 | M6-17 Dial ....... CHR B 3.60
BD1-18 Bushing. .. ....... "'1.20 | M1-248 Replaced by M1-243X M6-177 Replaced by 1/4-20X1 1/8
BD2M-34 Belt ............ 6.66 | M1-31 Spindle ... ........ 54 91 : Hex Cap Screw, . . .
BD3-44 ;* Lock............ 385 | M147  Handle ... % .. ... 319 | M6-19A Nut............. 4.95
BD3M- 34 B L A 5.32 M1-92 Lotk vy p 350, & 1.86 | M6-2 - Headstock . ....... 45.25
C-300A ' Replaced by 641-084 ; | M6-100-32 Gear. . . . . L et . 227 | MB-2X  Headstock Assembly . 207 64
DB4-35 “Oiler.t ., ..y, i " 90 M6-101-16 Gear............ 3.99 | M6-20B * Bracket.......... 20.24
L2-41A '_ Ball.o%i L.y, o ii, 90 | M6-101-20 Gear. ... ........ 2.15 | M6-20BX Countershaft Assy. .. 74.04
L2-61 ‘Replaced by L2-61A . : M6-101-24 Gear............ 3.04 { M6-21  Replaced by MG-21A .
L2-61A  Crank w/Handle .. .. 5.19 M6-101-32 Gear............ 2.15 | M6-21A  Hanger . ......... 11.04
L261D Replaced by L2-61A . = M6-101-36 Gear............ 2.38 | MB-21AX Countershaft Hanger
L2-86 Spacer. . ......... 146 | M6-10140 Gear............ 2.66 Assy........... 57.23
L3-109 Bushing.......... 213 | M6-101-44 Gear............ 279 | M6-214 Ball............. .90
L3-71 Replaced by L3-71A . ME-101-46 Gear............ 2.93 | M6-22 Guard ... ccin0.0.. . 947
L3-71A Bushing. . ........ 2.7 | M6-10148 Gear............ 293 | M6-223 MEE .o e voies 80
L3-72 Replaced by 10-1225 ., M6-101-52 Gear. ........... 3.19 | M6-226 LeadShot . .. ..... 202
L5-35-36A Lead Screw . ... ... 50.09 [ M6-10154 Gear............ 3.19 | M6-23 Replaced by 3950-20 .
L5-35-42A Lead Screw . ...... 42.75 | M6-101-56 Gear............ 3.33 | M6-241 Replaced by M6-241X
. L5-35-54 Lead Screw ....... 66.69 | M6-10164 Gear.......... .. 3.60 | M6-241X Back Gear Assembly . 11.04
. L5-3554A Lead Screw........ 4529 | M6-101X GearSet .... . ... 2954 | M6-243 - Replaced by M6-243A
' L6-1007 " Quadrant....% .. 1594 | M6-102 ~ Gear. - o oov . & 3.19 | M6-243A  Back Gear....".... 9.19
L6-1009  Shaft...........- 6.13 [ M6-103  Replaced by M6- 104. | M6 z43x Back Gear Assy. . . . . 32.75
L6-1011  Shaft. . . ......... 692 | M6-104  Handle ......% .. 1_73 M6-251 * Eccentric. . e 133
L6-1014  Gear............ © 4.80 | M6-109  Replaced by 10-264. M6-252 " Eccentric. .. . ... 1.41
L6-1030 Gear............ 725 | M6-11 Bearing . ......... 2_07 MB6-257 Spring. . ......... .90
L6-1031  Replaced by 130-007. M6-11X Replaced by 3850-21 . MG-258 Bushing. .. ....... 1.86
L6-38  Replaced by 10D-38 . M6-115  Replaced by 937-054. M6-262 Nut............. 1.33
Lg-1 Bed. . ..ovvioe v s wi 134.96 | M6-12A  Half-Nut . ... ... .. 4.82 | M6-263 NUE o o5 i o 1.41
L9-1X Bed, Legs, & Rack M6-12AX Half-Nut Assy. . . ... 7.43 | M6-27 Bearing.......... 439
Assy. . .ooun.. .. 156.60 | M6-12X Replaced by M6-12AX Mg-301 Swivel . ... ....... 26.09
L9-125 Belt .c.uivwnaios 3.73 | M6-126 Replaced by L9-125. M6-301X  Replaced by 3950-27 .
L9-303 Replaced by M6-303 . M6-127A Belt ............ 4 80 | M6-302 Swivel . .......... 13.01
L9-31A Spindle . .. ....... 51.16 | M6-13A Guide . .......... 147 | M6-303 Slide............ 16.01
L9-35 ‘' Replaced by 3950-16. M6-136 Anchor. ;. T 15 Jrsg 279 | M8-303X SlideAssy ........ 36.61
L9-35X  Leadscrew & Feed Gr M6-148  Screw .. ... ;.. .. 2.13 MG-I.’,O‘f!»r Replaced by 345-076 .
BAW s bs o soite s s 70.81 B M6-305  Replaced by 3950-19 .
L9-86 Batk. «siiiqaanss 13.18 M6-306 Nut............. 3.54
M1-11 Nut............. 7.99 | M6-16 Bearing . ......... 293 | M6-307 Plata:, . . cosvivann 1.86
M1-243 Replaced by M1-243X M6-308 Replaced by 3950-23
M6-309 Pin............. .90
M6-165 Spacer. .. ........ 1.86 | M6-31 Spindle . .. ....... 38.94
MNP78 INQUIRE AT THE SERVICE CENTER

FOR PARTS NOT LISTED.



PRINTED IN USA

PART NO. NAME PRICE | PART NO. NAME PRICE | PART NO. NAME PRICE
M6-31X  Spindle Assembly . . .10249 | M6-93 Washer . ......... 134 | 051008 Belt............ 7.33
ME-312  Wrench .. ........ 653 | S10F19 Nut............. 188 [ 051005 Belt............ 3.86
M6-32 Collar . .. ........ 3.70 | 5217 Replaced by S2-17F. . 051023 Belt............ 705
M6-33 Bushing. .. ....... 90 | S217F Bearing.......... 11.58 | 051075 Belt............ 359
M6-34 Replaced by 3950-17 S3-90 Belt ............ 493 | 053047 Block ........... 727
M6-36A  Screw.......... . 532 | 87-217 Oiler. ........... 2.13 | 058015 Bed. B o Tes o u 4 e 266.33
M6-38 Cam ............ 1.33 | s8-95A Belt .o, quwn. .. 4.26 | 058016 Bed............. 339.01
M6-39  Tool Post......... 8.48 | U-100 Jaws., ... ... ... 2252 058039 Bed............. 148 39
M6-39X  Tool Post Assy less W30-16 Oiler............ 90 | 061003 Band............ 213
Wrench. . ....... 1827 | W68-1 Slide............ 31.01 | 064-002 Bearing.......... 3.53
M6-40 ~ Washer . ......... 266 | We8-2 Table .. ......... 4469 | 064-017 Bearing.......... 6.39
M6-42 Replaced by M1-47 . . wes-3 Replaced by 1614-10. 10-101-16A Replaced by 3980-12.
M6-427 Pulley ........... 7.05 | wes-4 Replaced by 1614-10. 10-107 Spindle ... ....... 12.56
M6-428 Replaced by M6-428X w685 Replaced by 050-049 . 10-1225 Collar.,....... ... 3.73
M6-428X  Pulley w/Bushing. . 568 | W687  Clamp........... 200 [ 101229 Stud.......... .. 626
M6-429  Pulley.........,. 493 | W6eB8 Replaced by 1614-10. 10-1231  Plunger......... . 283
M6-44 ;_‘Lock ............ 1.21 | X10F-46  Replaced by 3980-18. | 10.1244  Sleeve........... 3.19
M6-45 Sleeve........... 152 1 002019 Arm............ 2383 | 10-1245 Replaced by 441-029 . '
M6-46 -Bearlng .......... 336 | 002-077 P A R 3288 | 10-1263 Replaced by 049-107.
ME-47 .~ Stud., ... 7. 5.79 [ 002-086 Arm............ 2589 | 10-1508  Spindle..... ... .. 882
M6-48 Dial ... '. U i o 3.70 | 003-004 Arbor.........: - 1158 | 10-1512 Gear............ 524
M&-5 Repfaced by 3950-30. 005001 Replaced by 3985-10. 10-1513  Replaced by 3980-38.
MB-5X Replaced by 3950-24 . 005-006  Replaced by 398055, 10-1513X  Replaced by 3980-38 .
M6-50 Replaced by MB 165 . 041-120 Bracket.......... 14.74 | 10-1515 Gear............ 4 80
M6-502 VISE! 2 ¢ s s = 0 v 17.83 041-122  Bracket.......... 47.20 | 10-1516 O 493
041-132  Bracket.......... 36.61 | 10-1517 Gear............ 5.19
041-284 Bracket.......... 8.64 | 101518 Gear............ 532
041-360 Bracket.......... 806 | 10-1519 Gear............ 559
041-361 Bracket.......... 899 | 10-1520 Gear............ 5.85
MB-56 Replaced by 345-076 041-488 Bracket.......... 353 | 10-1521 Gear............ 6.13
M6-566 Shank....« « §yaree s 3 1944 | 041495 Bracket.......... 427 | 10-1522 Gear............ 6.26
M6-58 Tumbler . .. ...... 957 | 042037 Blade ........... 507 | 10-1523 Gear............ 5.41
M6-58X Tumbler Assembly. . . 29.15 043-043 Bearing.......... 90 | 10-1524  Replaced by 3980-37.
Mé-59 Replaced by M6-101- 20 +z1: | 044-004  Replaced by 044 058. 7 .. 10-1524X  Replaced by 3980-37.
M6-6 " Replaced by 3950-30. tiage | 044016 Beanng ........... 9.99 10-1525  Replaced by 3980-34 . ° .
M6-60 Replaced by M6-101 24 -2 044017 _ Replaced by 064-002. 10-1525X Replaced by 3980-34. ' °
MG-61 ' Replaced by 3950-22. 04'4-028 .. Bearing .. ........ 213 | 10-1526 Replaced by 3980-33."
M6-62X ; Replaced by 3950-18. 044-058 Bearing.......... 7.62 | 10-1527 Replaced by 3980-33."
M6-64 " Replaced by M6-64A . 045026 Bearing.......... 3142 | 10-1528 Replaced by 3980-31. ¢°
M6-64A Gear............ 4.27 | 045-027 Bearing.......... 2782 | 10-1529  Replaced by 3980-31. "
M6-67 Shaft. . .......... 480 | 046-017 Replaced by 3980-74 . 10-1534 Collar........... 322
M6-68 Shaft............ 492 [ 046-018 Replaced by 10D-30 . 10-1544  Replaced by 049-107.
M6-7 Clamp. . ......... 200 | 046036 Bearing.......... 799 [ 10-1546  Replaced by 3980-12.
M6-70 Bushing: < : ;s < vuw ey 120 | 046-040 Bearing.......... 6.26 | 10-1546X Replaced by 3980-12.
M6-72 Cover............ 146 | 048077 Bar............. 6.50 | 10-1550X Replaced by 3980-31.
M6-73 Sleeve........... 3.42 | 049031 Bushing.......... 90 | 10-1551X Replaced by 3980-32.
MG-76 Shaft. . .......... 5.59 | 049-050 Bushing. . ... A 133 | 10-1552X Replaced by 3980-33.
M6-79 Replaced by 2140-10 049-089 Bushing.......... 3.88 | 10-1586 Lever w/Guide . . . .. 32.15
M6-8 Ram............ 1451 | 049-107 Bushing.......... 186 | 10-1598 = Replaced by 3980-31
M6-80 Pulley........... 705 | 049-146  Bushing........ .. 1.86 | 10-225 Nut ............ 90
' M6-81B Bearing.......... 15.90 | 049-147 Bushing. ......... 2.79 | 10-226 Nut ............ 90
M6-82B  Bearing.......... 1425 | 049-148  Bushing. ... ... ... 1.46 | 10-241 Replaced by 10-241X.
M6-88 Replaced by 1/4" - 20 049-149  Bushing.......... 1.73 | 10-241X GearAssy ........ 25.73
Hex Nut & 3/16" 049-150 Replaced by L3-109 10-242 Gear w/Bushing. . . . . 9.32
Washer . .. ...... 050-035  Replaced by 3980-11. 10-243 Gear....iupi5.0a 16.50
MGB-9X Replaced by 3950-28 050049 Base............ 3233 | 10-244 Gear............ 7.99
M6-90  Nut............. 265)| 050111 Base............ 105.02
MNP78

INQUIRE AT THE SERVICE CENTER
FOR FARTS NOT LISTED.



PART NO. NAME PRICE | PART NO. NAME PRICE | PART NO. NAME PRICE
10-248 Sleeve w/Bushing. . .. 1282 | 10F-33 GEBr oy ivivw sv s s 480 | 341299 Gear............ 3.73
10-249 Bushing. . ... «ee.. 90 | 10F-35.42 Screw, 42 Lathe . ... 50.09 341-301  Replaced by 4350-14 ,
10-256 1 O 227 | 10F-35-54 Screw, 54 Lathe . ... 60.63 | 341.374 Gear. v 4 i b a g 6.07
10-258 Bushing.......... 213 | 10F-36 Replaced by 696-047 & 341-375 Replaced by 3950-13,
10-264 Bushing. ; . s cowvis 186 L286.......... 341-376 Replaced by M6-101-20
.10-29 Lever ........... 899 | 10F-45 Bushing. ......... 90 | 341.377 Replaced by M6-101-24
10-301 Swivel . ... ....... 2968 | 10F62 Dial ...........- 4.21 | 342029 Guard........... 16.91
10-301X  Compound Assy . ...144.78 | 10F-71  Collar .. . .. Sy W 394 1 342030 Guard....i...... 26.86
10-302  Swivel........... 2085 | 10F-74  Washer .......... 180 f 342031 Guard........... 3742
10309 Pin......... cvo. 146 1 10F-75  Washer .......... 233 | 342032 Guard........... 34.09
10-31 Replaced by 10-31T. . 10F-9 Saddle. . . «con o 5 95.74 | 342033 Guard........... 24 92
10-31T  Spindle.......... 56.24 | 122.235 Cover........... 759 | 342145 Guard..........,. 8.25
10-321 Use 10-321 ATL. ... 123-084 Collar........... 6.16 | 345009 GIB............ 3.19
10-321ATLClamp. .. ... v u. .. 6.11 | 123.122 Replaced by 123-084. 345-012  Replaced by 345-077 .
10-42A - . Pin. . 0. ... 234 1123137 cCollar......, “... 450 (345076 GIB........,... 227
10-428 .- Pulley........... 759 1 126.100 Clamp......." ... 2.79 | 345077 GIB ............ 3.50
10-450-11 _ Dlem ond Dresser Assy 5953 | 130.007 Chart .. ......... 6.39 [ 346-077 Gasket........... 1.46
10451  Body. . ::....... 5856 | 138 Sleeve . . . . . . +i... 7A3 |[350021 Guide........... 141
10-452 | Replaced by 10-450-11 141023 Coupling......... 347 | 383-003 Headstock .. ...... 126.24
10-455 . Replaced by 701-084 & : 147-002  Carriage. ....,.... 4992 | 383017 Headstock .. ...... 56.31
(20044058, 5.7 5- - 1161410 Jaw S TN 3308 | 384004 Hinge ........... 1.86
10-459 Pulley SR et e s s, BB7 2140-10  Pulley & Gear Assy .. 9.19 | 386-031 Housing. .. ....... 88.75
10-464 Replaced by 701-084 & 2308-10012 Scroll . ......... 28.94 | 3950-10 Guard Assy ....... 13.59
(2) 044058. . .. .. 2308-10013 Pinion. ......... 6.24 | 3950-13  Gear w/Bush & Oiler . 9.58
10-469 Replaced by 7009-10. 2308-10015 Wrench .. ....... 16.46 | 3950-14 Pulley........... 11.53
10-471 Balt .. 6.79 | 2308-10017 Outside Jaws (Set 3) 28.46 | 3950-16  Screw Collar Assy ... 2573
10-473 Post .. .......... 19.79 | 2308-10018 Inside Jaws (Set 3). . 28.46 | 3950-17 Screw Assy. ....... 6.73
10-475 Wheel . .......... 6.90 | 2308-14012 Scroll . ......... 44.12 | 3950-18  Thread Dial Assy. ... 10.73
10-476 Grinding Wheel . . . .. 10.20 | 2308-14013 Pinion. ......... 7.40 | 3950-19  Screw Assy. ....... 9.02
10-485 Replaced by 7009-10. 2308-14015 Wrench . .. ... ... 16.46 | 3950-20 Handwheel Assy . ... 7.18
10-487 Quill. ... ... +»-.. 1251 | 2308-14017 OQutside Jaws (Set3) 27.46 | 3950-21  Carriage Trav. Assy .. 10.69
10-502 Vise ooiais s 375 5mim o 27.02 | 2308-14018 Inside Jaws (Set 3). . 30.20 | 3950-22 Crank Assy. .. ..... 493
10-520 Motor........... 115.92 | 2308-16012 Scroll .. ........ 37.24 | 395023 Crank Assy. ....... 6.79
10-56 Replaced by 345-077. 2308-16017 Outside Jaws (Set3) 36.16 | 3950-24 Tailstock Assy . . ... 94 51
10-79 ;. Replaced by 3980-36. - .. | 2308-16018 Inside Jaws (Set 3). . 36.16 3950-25 | Tumbler Brkt Assy .. 41.21
10-80 ; = Pulley ;"?."5“." lﬁ...‘.'_; 2281 [233.007 Replaced by 233-016 3950-27 - Compound Rest Assy. 85.50
. 10A-11C Replaced by 045-027. 233-016 Dial ..ot 3950-28  Carriage Assy ... .., 13455
10A-3 Cover ........... 213 2540-14365 Operating Screw . . . 7.44 3950-30  Tailstock Base Assy . . 53.00
10A-5 Collar , FVE2. 0L 386 | 2540-14601 Hard Rev Jaws (Set4) 48.65 | 3980-10 Guard Assy ....... 22569
10A-6 Spacer. . ......... 3.86 | 2540.16365 Replaced by 2540-14365 3980-11 Tailstock & Base Assy 83.99
10A-7 Plate............ 213 | 2540-21395 Key ........... 15.84 | 3980-12 Gear............ 585
10A-8 Plate.". . ......... 213 | 2548-21016 Operating Screw . . . 8.08 | 3980-14  Plunger Assy....... 9.45
10A-89 Collar .« .awaiw i 427 | 2558-10015 Rev. Jaws (Set 4). . . 30.60 3980-18  Screw Assy. ....... 38.64
10A-9C Replaced by 045-026 2558-10016 Screw . . ........ 3.47 | 3980-19 GuardAssy ....... 33.89
10D-262 Nut ............ 80 | 271006 Eccentric......... 6.71 | 3980-20 GuardAssy ....... 96.39
10D-30 Bearing.......... 6.34 | 2790 Motor.: ccvvessas 141.00 | 3980-21 GearAssy ........ 2330
10D-308 Crank w/Handle . . . 493 | 2840 Motor........... 136.00 | 3980-22 Screw Assy. ....... 26.60
10D-34 291-003 Frame........... 98.13 | 3980-24 GearAssy ........ 11.04
10D-38 291-006 _ Frame R, 90.49 | 3980-25 Clutch Assy ... ... . 3540
10F-11 294004 Leg............. 28.35 | 3980-26 HandleAssy....... 13.05
10F-12  Half-Nut (1 palrl " 439 | 204.005 L8855 o n msmiio s+« 24 30 | 3980-27 Bearing Assy. . ..... 21.30
10F-12X  Half-Nut Assy. ... .. 13.18 341010 Gear............ 866 | 3980-30 Gear............ 11.18
"10F-16  Bearing.......... 6.97 1341051 Gear............ 1238 | 3980-31 GearAssy ........ 19.83
10F-19 Nut. . ........... 13.01 | 341052 Replaced by 2980-30 3980-32 GearAssy ........ 15.71
10F-190  Repl by 1/2-20 Cone- 341057 Gear............ 4.93 | 3980-33 GearAssy ........ 16.10
lock Nut........ 341063 Gear............ 347 | 398034 Gear............ 5.85
10F-305 Screw........... 7.00 3980-35  Spindle Assy. . .. ... 207 64
MNP78 INQUIRE AT THE SERVICE CENTER

PRINTED IN USA

FOR PARTS NOT LISTED.



PART NO., NAME PRICE | PART NO, NAME PRICE | PART NO. NAME PRICE
3980-36  Pulley, Gear, & Bush 51-56 Ball. i . v oo v v enn 133 | 696049 Screw........... .80
T 33.70 | 537026 Nut............. 1146 | 696-077 Screw........... 772
3980-37 Gear............ 799 | 537040 Nut............. 6.00 | 696-148 Leadscrew .. ...... 41.87
980-38 Gear............ 8.79 | 537041 Nut............. 1403 | 696-149 Screw........... 44 58
3980-44  Tumbler Assy. ... .. 4459 | 537-042 Replaced by 398051. 696-226 Screw........... 15 84
3980-45  Hdstock Assy . . .. .. 502.17 | 537159 Nut............. 6.42 | 696-227 Replaced by 4352-18 .
398049 ! Bed, Legs & Rack 547004 Oiler............ 90 | 696-229 Screw........... 347
: (oo Assy...........466.81 | 556-166 Plate............ 90 | 696-246  Replaced by 4352-18.
3980-50  Tailstock Assy . . ... 155.42 | 556-240 Plate. .. ... ...... 90 | 696-292 Screw........... 4935
3980-51 NutAssy......... 559 | 556-286 Plate............ 7.72 | 697-006 Spring........... 2.27
398055 Apron........... 37.14 | 556-289 Plate............ 133 | 697-097 = Spring........... 1.86
3980-56  Gear Case Assy . . . .. 1830 | 557028 Plug............ 90 | 698-039 Stud............ 5.19
3980-60  Countershaft Assy. .. 20089 | 560-050 Replaced by 3990-36 . 698-108 Stud............ 3.60
3980-74 Bearing. ... ... .. 1158 | 560051 Pulley...... ©..-. 1890 | 698-142  Replaced by 1/4 x 11/4
3985-10 X Apron Conversion ... 5092 | 560-060 Pulley. . .... 5 e & 3541 B Roll Pin ... 2. ..:
© 3990-12 ., Drive Assy ........68724 | 560-166 Pulley........... 451 | 699-066 Replaced by 123- 084 i
-~ 3990-16 - C'Shaft Assyi s i 6245 | 560-167 - Pulley 300000522319 | 700-282 “ Shafe e *=-3.86
3990-36  Pulley, Gear, Bush : 560-194  Replaced by 3950-14. = _ 700-283  Shaft. .......:... 427
¢ = Assy. . ... .. e 53.58 | 560-195 Pulley........... 773 | 700-284  Replaced by 4352-37 j 7
40-60 Chuck........... 24.70 | 562-150 Replaced by 562-171. 700-285  Replaced by 4352-38 . ¢
41-44A  Switch. .......... 5.00 | 562170  Replaced by 562- 175. 700-324  Shaft .. ......... 354
431014 Jaw oL 5.17 [ 562171 Pin............. 2.65 | 700-325 Replaced by 4352-33,
431016 Jaw. .. .......... 772 | 562175 Pin............. 8.79 | 7009-10 Guard Assy .. .. ... 18.82
431017 ‘Jaw............. 6.92 | 567-040 Packing.......... 1.65 | 701-019 Spindle . ......... 5.85
4350-13  GearAssy ........ 932 | 567-069 Replaced by 567-075 . 701-020 Spindle . ......... 6.39
4350-14 GearAssy ........ 20.90 | 567-075 ORing........... 90 | 701-021  Spindle . ......... 6.39
4350-15 Head Assy ........ 38.94 | 641-005 Retainer ......... 80 | 701-083 Spindle . ......... 4291
4350-19  GearAssy . ....... 16.64 | 641-025 Retainer ......... 1.54 [ 701-084 Spindle.......... 2968
350-20  Replaced by 050-111. 641055 Retainer ......... 90 | 702-021 Sleeve........... 59.42
4352-11 CapAssy......... 866 | 641056 Retainer ......... 90 | 702-037 Sleeve........... 6.26
4352-12 Valve Assy........ 6.79 | 641080 Retainer ...... ... 90 | 704-014  Replaced by 704-017 &
4352-13  Replaced by 4352-24 . - 641-084 Retainer ......... 90 345-077 . .......
4352-14  Wheel Assy. . . ..... "18.73 | 641-145  Retainer ......... 80 | 704015  Swivel........... 30.09
4352-18  Coilar Screw Asss!: e _"-1 6.88 | 642021 Guide . TR 333 | 704016 Slide............ 2077
 4352-20  Bracket Assy JPoLas, 891 | 642022 | Guide . ... ee.. 39| 704017 Slide.:.......... 2197
4352-21  Bracket Assy [ 7n L T 661150 Replaced by 2308-10018 704-058 Slide............ 964
1435223 Cylinder Assy. .- ... 4121 | 661151 Replaced by 2308-10017 704-070 Slide............ 35.71
4352-24  Wheel Assy. .2 2. ... 9583 | 661152 Replaced by 2308-10015 -705-037  Support.......... . 253
4352-25  Vice-Screw Assy.... 1957 | 661163 Replaced by 2308-10013 705-038  Support “7.05
..4352-32. _Cylinder Assy._~__ ,-44 A5_ .-ﬁﬁuMeplaceMV_ZSH&IODiz_w;\705050-;— SUPAOIt. v« s 705«
4352-33  Shaftw/Oiler. ... .. 10.80 | 661250 Replaced by 2308-14018 706-023 Shelf. .. ......... 4959
4352-37  Shaftw/Oiler ... ... 6.26 | 661251 Replaced by 2308-14017 708-022 Cup ............ 1486
435238 Shaft. ........... * 413 | 661252 Replaced by 2308-14015 719-001 Saddle. .......... 84.23
4355-10  Gear Drive Assy . ... 57.01 | 661253 Replaced by 2308-14013 720-035 Shield. .......... 90
441-029 Knob ........... 360 | 661254 Replaced by 2308-14012 828-022 Tube............ 53.00
441-040 Knob ........... 5.17 | 661350 Replaced by 2308-16018 829-093 Table ........... 1344
441-097 Knob ........... 347 | 6613-51 Replaced by 2308-16017 831-002 Replaced by 3980-11.
442-:011 Key ............ 971 | 6613-54  Replaced by 2308-16012 831-013  Replaced by 3950-30.
442-033 Key ............ 266 | 664450  Replaced by 2540-14601 | 834.021 Tube. ......... . 6.71
445-001 Knuckle.” .. ... ... 5.19 | 6644-51 Replaced by 2540-14365 9-101-20A Gear............ 2.66
' 445.002 Knuckle. ... ... ... 7.25 | 6644-52  Replaced by 2540-21395 9101-24A Gear............ 279
452-022 Lever ........... 33.62 | 6646-51  Replaced by 2548-21016 9-101-32A Gear............ 3.19
i 6652-50 Replaced by 2558-10015 9-101-36A Gear............ 354
‘'2-057  Lever ,.......... 6.79 | 6652-51  Replaced by 2558-10016 9-101-40A Gear............ 3560
452-059 Lever ........... 200 | 6652.52 Replaced by 2308-10015 9-101-44A Gear............ 3.86
453010 Leg............. 8131 | 696-047 Screw ......... -+ 851 9.10146A Gear............ 3.86
51-52 ‘Handle .......... 270 | 696-048 Screw ......... t. 493 | 9101-48A Gear............ 3.99
MNP78 INQUIRE AT THE SERVICE CENTER
PRINTED IN USA . FOR PARTS NOT LISTED.

. - 4



NAME = ' PRICE

PRINTED IN USA

PART NO. .NAME PRICE | PART NO. PART NO. NAME PRICE .
9-101-50A Gear............ 439 | 9505 Black el vvnian . 5.19
9-101-52A Gear............ 4.66 | 9.5068 Screw....,....... 7.59
9-101-54A Gear............ 4.80 | a51 Replaced by (2) 9.51A
9-101-56A Gear............ 5.06 | 9.51A Washer . ......... 90
9-101-60A Gear............ 5.19 | 9513A Replaced by 003-004, ‘
"9-101-64A Gear.,........... 532 | 9517 Screw .. ... B 5 4 s 90
~ 9101A  GearAssy ........ 3022 | 952A  Swd......... ... 866
9102128 Gear............ 339 | 9522 Replaced by 10520, .
9-102-24 Replaced by 341-057. 953 Washer . ......... .90
9-103 Replaced by 9-104, . . 959 Yoke............ 3.89
9-104 Handle .......... 1.73 | 960 Plunger . .. ....... 146
9-108 Race............ 6.81 | 961 Spring........... .90
9-11 GearCase. . .., ... 6.79 | 962X Dial Assy......... 8.51-
2111 Washer .......... 90| 964 (2751 SRR, vwe 2.66
9-113A Spacer........... 241 | 9645 LI 1 P . 23.83
9-115 Replaced by 937-055 . 9-66 Sitd . o il e .90 |
9-124 Plug . ........... 90 | 967 Shaft, . .. .70 Frus 388
913 Guide ........... 3.86 | 968 Shatt, - . Jals ovh 3.75
9.13A Replaced by 9-13 . . . 969 ~ Replaced by 9-69A . .
9-136A Anchor...,....... 3.15 | 969A Bolt s i . e 1.20
9-137A Stud...... e 213 | 97 Clamp........... 2,93
9-138 Replaced by 138. . . . 9-70 Replaced by 9-70A . .
914  Clamp........... 233 | 9-70A Bushing. .. ....... 2.41
9146 . Washer .. ........ 90 | 9.72 3 5.83
9-148 Screw . .......... 257 | 973 Replaced by 9-73A . .
9-155 Washer . ... ... ... 90 | 9.73A Sleeve. ... ....... 4.47
9-16 Bearing.......... 7.83 | 9.73AX Stud Assy ........ 1394
9-19 Replaced by 537-026 9.752 Spindle . .. ....... 20.77
9-190 Nut. . ........... 980 | 9-753 Sleeve........... 36.61
9-210 Ball. . .. .... 4 .90 | 98 Bamiviw oo gonm 5 ax 22.50
9.222 Repl by 5/16-18 Hex 9-86-42 Raek. wu'oowine ... 21.73
JamNut ... ... .. 9-86-54 Rack............ 27.83
9-223 5/16-18x2 1/2 Sq Hd 987 Washer . .. ....... 90
5 SetScrew . .'... .. : 988 Contar.b..c & i § wms s 7.50 -
.,8-23 ;. Handwheel w/Handle . X 993 .  Washer 7 ... ... .. 1.28
. 9-23D, °  Replaced by 923 S W95 | 934023 Replaced by 834-021. =
9303, Slide............ . 937054 . Wrench.......... 6.64
9-304 Replaced by 345-077. X352 | '937.055 “*Wanch. . .3 ... . . 7.39
9-306 Nut............. 1317 | 938.003 Wiper .. ......... 90 >
9.307 PISt., o fcuh s v e 3.99 | 938010 Wiper ... ....... 1.73
9.32 Collar . . ......... 373 | 9428 Bed............. 254 39
9-327 Jaw, o Coien s cva s 279 | 990-264 Replaced by 3980-30.
9-35-54 Screw,54 Lathe. . . . . 60.63 | 990-281 Replaced by 3980-45 .
9-37 Replaced by 9-37A . . 990-282  Compound Assy . . . .141.27
9-37A COW. viicve s gus & 3.33 | 990283  Saddle Assy . ...... 143.22
9-385A Bit. ¢ vwunusias 4.26 | g9gp.285 Replaced by 398056 .
9-39 POSE . i 4 viriminn s o 12,65 | 990.286 Apron Assy . ... ... 147 58
9-39A Replaced by 9-39X . . 990-288  Replaced by 3980-49 .
9-39X Post Assy Less Wrench 25.63 990-289  Replaced by 3980-50. _
940 - Washer ... ....... 4.07 990-291 Replaced by 3980-44 . |
9-41 Rocker ... . vy wneis 265 | 990.293 Replaced by 398060 .
9-42A Replaced by M1-47 . . 990-328  Spindle Assy. . ..... 228.93
9-427 Replaced by 560-060 . 990-329  Headstock Assy. . . . . 50758
947 Gear............ - 483 | 990359  Replaced by 3980-36 .
9-488B Gear............ 16.16 | 980-360 Replaced by 3990-36 .
9-49A Gear . .. oumn ssas. 1437 | 990-371 Replaced by 341-063 .
9-50A Collar . ... ....... 430 | 990-381 Bearing Assy. . .. ... 49.80
MNP78 INQUIRE AT THE SERVICE CENTER

FOR PARTS NOT LISTED.



